Your  Company needs further funds to enhance its business operations, to upgrade the efficiency and to meet out the 
deficiencies in working capital. Your Directors, therefore, do not recommend any dividend on Equity Shares for the 
financial year 2024-25.  

SHARE CAPITAL 

The  Authorised Share Capital of the Company  as on  March 31, 2024 is Rs. 87,00,000 /- ( Eighty seven Lakh Only 
) out of total share capital  Rs.75,00,000( Seventy Five  Lakh Only ) Equity Share Capital  divided into 7,50,000 ( 
Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) equity shares  of Rs. 10 each (Rupees Ten) each and Rs.12,00,000/- (Twelve lakhs 
only) Preference Shares Capital divided into  Rs. 1,20,000 /- ( One Lacs Twenty Thousand Only) preference shares  
of Rs. 10 each (Rupees Ten ) each. 

The  Authorised Share Capital of the Company as on  March  31, 2025 is Rs. 2,87,00,000 /- (Rupees Two Crore 
Eighty seven Lakh Only ) out of total share capital  Rs.275,00,000( Two Crores Seventy Five  Lakh Only ) Equity 
Share Capital  divided into 27,50,000 (Twenty Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) equity shares  of Rs. 10 each (Rupees 
Ten) each and Rs.12,00,000/- (Twelve lakhs only) Preference Shares Capital divided into  Rs. 1,20,000 /- ( One Lacs 
Twenty Thousand Only) preference shares  of Rs. 10 each (Rupees Ten ) each. 

Issued, Subscribed and Paid up share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025 is   
81,50,000 /- (Rupees  Eighty One lacs Fifty Thousand only ) divided into Equity capital and preference share capital. 

a) 69,50,000/-( Sixty Nine Lakh Fifty Thousand only) Equity Share capital divided into 6,95,000 (six lakh ninety 
five thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each (Rupees Ten) each. 

b) 12,00,000/-(twelve lakh only) preference share capital divided into 1,20,000 (one lakh twenty thousand ) 
preference share of Rs. 10 each (Rupees Ten) each. 

During the year , Your company had issued 20,00,000 (Twenty lakhs) convertible warrants on preferential allotment 
and private placement basis to the allotee as approved by the shareholders in the EGM held on February 22, 2025.